# RESOLUTION NO. 18-03 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED B	Y, COUNCILMEMBER /	Duglas C. Cline	ON THE 2/st
DAY OF//p	<i>.</i> , 2003.	/	5000000 56 5000000000000000000000000000

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY THE SHELLY COMPANY FOR THE 2003 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, CONCRETE REPAIR AND ASPHALT RESURFACING IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the 2003 Road Improvement Project, Concrete Repair and Asphalt Resurfacing in the City of Centerville according to specifications prepared by the City, and

WHEREAS, the Shelly Company was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by the Shelly Company for the 2003 Road Improvement Project, Concrete Repair and Asphalt Resurfacing, marked as exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof be and is hereby accepted in the amount of \$712,547.50 and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

Section 2. That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized to expend up to a total amount of \$750,000.00 in accordance with unit prices quoted in the bid submitted by the Shelly Company in order to allow for contingencies during the reconstruction project.

Section 3. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED this 2/st day of _	April , 2003.
	Sally D. Beals
ATTEST:	Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio
Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Of	- nio
CE	DTIEICATE
<u>CE.</u>	RTIFICATE
	uncil of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby correct copy of Resolution Number 18-03 terville, Ohio on the 2/5+ day of
	Clerk of Council
Approved as to form, consistency with existing Ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.  Department of Law	
Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney	

#### BIDDER'S PROPOSAL

## CONCRETE REPAIR AND ASPHALT RESURFACING ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT - 2003

Submitted by:	THE	SHELLY	Comp.	ANY	
Having read the sp				d herein:	

## Concrete Repair and Asphalt Resurfacing Road Improvement Project - 2003 City of Centerville, Ohio

for the construction of said project in Centerville, Ohio, and having also taken into account all addenda issued, the undersigned hereby propose to furnish all materials and to perform all labor, as specified and described in the said Specifications and as shown in the Plans for the said work, for the following sums:

#### A. STATEMENT BY ALL BIDDERS:

The receipt of the following Addenda to the Contract Document (drawings and specifications) is hereafter acknowledged.

Addenda No	 Date .	4	8	103
Addenda No.	 Date			

## B. CONSTRUCTION COST INFORMATION (breakdown required)

The bid shall be broken down as follows and the grand total shall be the sum of all items.

## STREET PROGRAM RELATED ITEMS

DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT AMOUNT	AMOUNT
202 Concrete Curb Removed	7300 LF	\$ 3,50	S 25,550,00
202 Concrete Driveway Removed	1000 SF	\$ 1,50	5 /500.00
202 Concrete Pavement Removed 8" and under	900 SY	\$ 14,50	\$ 13,050.00
202 Curb Ramp Removed	500 SF	\$ 1.25	s 625.00
202 Sidewalk Removed	1500 SF	s_1,25	\$ 1875.00
252 Remove rigid and replace w/ flexible pavement	450 SY	\$ 53,00	\$ 23,850,00

## BID SHEET 2 OF 4

DESCRIPTION	QUANT	ITY UNIT AMOU	NT AMOUNT
253 Pavement Repair	1200 S	SY \$ 22.00	\$ 26,400,00
253 Undercutting	30 C	y \$ <u>35,00</u>	\$ 1050.00
253A Pavement Repair - Type B – East Fra Completion requ			\$ 17,100.00
•		eministra Amerikan (I. Johanne) — se amana 🎜 eministra da completación	
254 Pavement Planing v millings to Contrac	THE STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF T	sy \$ <u>,92</u>	5 60,168.00
407 Tack Coat; 0.2 GAI	L/SY 12,880 (	GAL \$ .0/	s <u>/28,80</u>
448 Type 1 Asphalt Cor Medium Traffic, 4		SF \$_4.50	5 90000
448 Type 1, Asphalt Co 64-22, Surface, M		CY \$ 70,90	5 /6/,013,90
448 Type 1, Asphalt Co 64-22, Intermedia	ncrete, PG 1002 te, Medium Traffic, ¾"	cy \$ 78.90	s <u>7/,041.</u> 80
452 Concrete Driveway	, 6" thick 1000	SF \$ 5.50	\$.5,500,00
603 12" Pipe Rebuilt	32 LI	\$ 50,00	\$ 1600.00
603 12" Pipe Replaced (	Lateral) 64 L	F \$ 70.00	\$ 4480.00
604 Major Catch Basin	Repair 31 E	s 975,00	\$ 30,275.00
604 Major Catch Basin	Repair - Double 2 E	s /400,00	\$ 2808,00
604 Major CB Repair w	ith 1 pipe section 2 E	A \$ 1450.0	5 2900.00
604 Minor Catch Basin	Repair 38 E	A \$ 575,0	5 21,850,00
604 Minor Catch Basin	Repair - Double 2 E	A \$ 400.03	\$ 1200.00
604 Minor CB Repair w	/ 1 pipe section 2 E.	A \$ 650.00	\$ /300,00

DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT AMOUNT	AMOUNT
604 Minor Repair of Manholes	3 EA	\$ 225,00	\$ 675.00
604 Manholes Adjusted to grade	40 EA	\$ 260,00	\$ 10,400.00
604 Water Valves Adjusted to grad	le 30 EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,000.00
605 4" Underdrain under grass	500 LF	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,000.00
605 4" Underdrain under driveway	s 100 LF	\$	\$ //00.00
605 6" Underdrain under grass	50 LF	\$ 9,00	\$ 450.00
608 4" Sidewalk - concrete	1500 SF	\$ 4.50	\$ 6750.00
608 6" Curb Ramps - concrete	500 SF	s 9.25	s_4625.00
609 Concrete Curb and Gutter - replaced in kind	7300 LF	\$ 19.75	s 14,1750)
614 Maintaining Traffic	LUMP SUM	\$ 10,000,00	5/0,000.00
Spec Crack Seal	24,500 LBS	s <u>. 96</u>	5 23,520,00
Spec SAMI, Type 1	15,500 SY	s 1.79	\$ 27,745
GRAND TOTAL		\$ 712, c	547.50

ALTERNATE BID ITEMS: (These items will be used on an as needed basis only or must be substituted with like items above.)

253A Pavement Repair - Special Type A - typically Montgomery	100 SY County water m	\$ 90.05 nain cuts	\$ 9,000.00
253A Pavement Repair - Special Type B - typically Montgomery	100 SY County water n	\$ 95,00 nain cuts	s 9500.00
254 Pavement Planing w/ millings to City	65,400 SY	\$_/.30_	s 85,020,00
448 Type 1, Recycled Asphalt Concrete, PG64-22, Surface, Medium Traffic, 1"	2271 CY	\$ 48,50	\$ 155,563,50

DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT AMOUNT	AMOUNT
448 Type 1, Recycled Asphalt Concre PG64-22, Intermediate, Medium Traffic, 34"	Ē.	\$ 68.50	s 48, 637.00
C. COMPLETION DATE INFO	RMATION		
The bid price reflected above rep 253A which require completion shall be specified hereafter.		150 miles	•
ALTERNATE COMPLETION	DATE:		
D. CONTRACT PREPARATION	N INFORMATIO	N	
The bidder shall supplement propagation of the Contract.	oposal by supplyin	ng the following inform	nation for use in the
NAME OF COMPANY/CORPORATION	ON: THE	SHRKLY (	om pary
NAME OF PRESIDENT: MA			
ADDRESS: 600 SH			
CITY, STATE, ZIP	WAL, E	1 HA 45215	5
FEDERAL TAX I.D. #: 3/ -/2			
TELEPHONE #: 513-5	54-04	00	
FAX#:513-53	54-0/6	60	
EXE	CUTION OF PRO	POSAL	
NOTE:Failure to sign proposal shall rethis PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY:	sult in rejection of	bid. SHRLLY CONTR	ompany
BY: (SIGNATURE OF CO	Mount ONTRACTOR OR	+ V.P.	a)
DATE: April 16, a	2003	······	
Contact person for Contract processing	: Robe	ERT Mou	Tui
Mailing address if different from above	);		